

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 5TH DAY OF JUNE, 2017 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Hon. Ariel B. Villa Hon. Efren C. Butay Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr. Hon. Orlando B. Badua Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Hon. Linda E. Badua, Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member;

ABSENT: Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr.

Member (On Forced-Leave).

Approved on: June 7, 2017

"RESOLUTION NO. 2017-148

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LOCAL SHELTER PLAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the State to provide to decent housing to its citizenry especially to those who have less in life and who continually wallow in extreme proverty;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit (LGU) of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte while being a developing municipality has still a considerable number of families who do not own their houses where they habitually reside;

WHEREAS, the LGU has identified these target beneficiaries based on the CBMS data and thus a Shelter Plan has been devised to address this program;

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the said Plan, the members of the Sangguniang Bayan deem it appropriate to adopt said measure to fully implement and attain its objective;

On motion of Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES:Members Hernando, Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr.,Coloma, Sr., Badua, O.,
Pumaras, Sr., and Badua L..NAYS:None.ABSTAINED:None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

EMRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan ATTESTED: EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ALFREDÓ P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor